Debt securities issued were RMB940,197 million, a decrease
of RMB136,378 million or 12.67% over 2019, mainly because
some of certificates of deposit issued were not renewed upon

maturity. Borrowings from central banks were RMB781,170
million, an increase of 42.18% over 2019, mainly due to rapid
growth of borrowings from the PBC to support the lending
business. Accordingly, in the Group’s total liabilities, deposits from
customers accounted for 80.08% of total liabilities, an increase of
0.92 percentage points over 2019. Deposits and placements from
banks and non-bank financial institutions accounted for 8.91% of
total liabilities, a decrease of 0.55 percentage points over 2019.
Debt securities issued accounted for 3.65% of total liabilities, a
decrease of 0.99 percentage points over 2019. Borrowings from
central banks accounted for 3.04% of total liabilities, an increase of
0.67 percentage points over 2019.

42 China Construction Bank Corporation
Annual Report 2020

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Shareholder’s equity

The following table sets forth the Group’s total equity and its composition as at the dates indicated.

(In millions of RMB) As at 31 December 2020 As at 31 December 2019

Share capital 250,011 250,011

Other equity instruments 99,968 119,627

 Preference shares 59,977 79,636

 Perpetual bond 39,991 39,991

Capital reserve 134,263 134,537

Other comprehensive income 15,048 31,986

Surplus reserve 275,995 249,178

General reserve 350,228 314,389

Retained earnings 1,239,295 1,116,529

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank 2,364,808 2,216,257

Non-controlling interests 24,545 18,870

Total equity 2,389,353 2,235,127

Deposits from customers

The following table sets forth the Group’s deposits from customers by product type as at the dates indicated.

(In millions of RMB, except percentages)

As at 31 December 2020 As at 31 December 2019 As at 31 December 2018

Amount % of total Amount % of total Amount % of total

Corporate deposits 9,699,733 47.05 8,941,848 48.69 8,667,322 50.66

Demand deposits 6,274,658 30.44 5,927,636 32.28 5,854,542 34.22

Time deposits 3,425,075 16.61 3,014,212 16.41 2,812,780 16.44

Personal deposits 10,184,904 49.41 8,706,031 47.40 7,771,165 45.42

Demand deposits 4,665,424 22.63 4,100,088 22.32 3,271,246 19.12

Time deposits 5,519,480 26.78 4,605,943 25.08 4,499,919 26.30

Overseas operations and subsidiaries 453,991 2.20 510,907 2.78 492,942 2.88

Accrued interest 276,348 1.34 207,507 1.13 177,249 1.04

Total deposits from customers 20,614,976 100.00 18,366,293 100.00 17,108,678 100.00

At the end of 2020, domestic corporate deposits of the Bank were
RMB9.70 trillion, an increase of RMB757,885 million or 8.48% over
2019. Domestic personal deposits of the Bank were RMB10.18
trillion, an increase of RMB1.48 trillion or 16.99% over 2019 and its
proportion of the domestic deposits from customers increased
by 1.89 percentage points to 51.22%. Deposits from overseas
operations and subsidiaries amounted to RMB453,991 million,
a decrease of RMB56,916 million, accounting for 2.20% of total
deposits from customers. The Bank further used the system- and
network-based methods to expand customer base and increase

[…]

CCB International (Holdings) Limited, established in 2004 with
a registered capital of US$601 million, is one of the Bank’s
wholly-owned subsidiaries in Hong Kong. It offers through its
subsidiaries investment banking related services, including
sponsoring and underwriting of public offerings, corporate
merger and acquisition and restructuring, direct investment, asset
management, securities brokerage and market research.

CCB International maintained stable development in all business
lines by continuing to focus on the trend of China concept stocks
seeking listings on A-share or H-share market, supporting the
development of national strategies and providing innovative
services to the real economy. It led the industry in areas of acting
as securities sponsor and underwriter as well as M&A financial
advisor. At the end of 2020, total assets of CCB International
were RMB85,533 million, and shareholders’ equity was RMB7,981
million. Net profit in 2020 was RMB453 million.

ANALYSED BY GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT
The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the distribution of the Group’s profit before tax by geographical segment.

(In millions of RMB, except percentages)

2020 2019

Amount % of total Amount % of total

Yangtze River Delta 57,613 17.12 52,927 16.20

Pearl River Delta 53,160 15.79 54,439 16.67

Bohai Rim 49,667 14.75 33,564 10.28

Central 41,982 12.47 39,834 12.20

Western 55,709 16.55 34,420 10.54

Northeastern 4,365 1.30 8,505 2.60

Head Office 74,704 22.19 97,271 29.78

Overseas (584) (0.17) 5,637 1.73

Profit before tax 336,616 100.00 326,597 100.00

66 China Construction Bank Corporation
Annual Report 2020

BUSINESS REVIEW

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the distribution of the Group’s assets by geographical segment.

(In millions of RMB, except percentages)

As at 31 December 2020 As at 31 December 2019

Amount % of total Amount % of total

Yangtze River Delta 4,874,094 13.05 4,749,945 13.57

Pearl River Delta 3,942,366 10.55 3,767,856 10.76

Bohai Rim 6,671,861 17.86 5,574,202 15.92

Central 4,423,501 11.84 4,487,688 12.82

Western 3,985,433 10.67 3,670,832 10.49

Northeastern 1,451,185 3.88 1,286,929 3.68